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Abstract

The present study is aimed to explore the impact on the quality of life
of people with disabilities due to the interventions introduced under
the projectdnclusive Development through mainstrgag people

with disabilities in social mobilization in district Jhelonmitiated

and implemented by CHIP (Civil Society Human and Institutional
Development Programme) in partnership with Sightsavers, STEP and
DFID. The main idea behind the whole reseavedis to analyze the
outcomes of the different measures taken to bring about a positive
change in the lives of PWDs (people with disabilities) through such
interventions as education, health, economic engagement, increased
accessibility and social inclusionfThe sample of the present study
consisted of 259 people with disabilities (142 males and 117 females)
from the tehsils of Sohawa and Jhelum. Scale that was used in the
present study was OPartici pfad ory
different formswvere developed according to the five different types of
disabilities i.e. physical disability, speech and hearing impairment,
cerebral palsy, partial blindness or poor vision and multiple
disabilities. Furthermore separate questionnaires consisting of open
ended questions were also used to analyze the attitudes of
stakeholders towards disabled and disabilities. Results are very
encouraging as marked difference between the baseline statistics and
the present statistics have been found indicating the suctebe
project especially in such areas as education, socialization, economic
engagement and attitudes of people towards disabled and disabilities.
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Chapter 1 |ntI‘OdUCtI0n

1.1 Introduction

According to the National Policy for Speci al E
perform an activity in a manner that is considered to be normal. A person with disabilities means a
person who, on account of injury, disease, or congenifatrdéy, is handicapped in undertaking any

gainful profession or employment. The term includes persons who have visual, hearing impairment,
physical and/or mental disabilities.

People with disabilities are mostly unheard and unseen people. They areghelaprived and
marginalized people in Pakistan, as well as in most other countries. All their life, they are encumbered
with the hindrances and barriers in getting even the most basic rights such as education, security,
respect and acceptance of othédst only are they deprived of their rights, they are constantly
ridiculed and made fun of. Thus they face multiple social, physical, economic and political handicaps.
There is also a pronounced lack of informational data, rules emdations, rehabilitain centes,
mainstreaming and specialized services for people with disabilii€¢Zakistan, no single ministry or
federal department deals with the issues related to disability. There is only the ministry, responsible
for soci al we | f meneagnd spatial edudason, avigich ¢olich ppon persons with
disabilities issues. Moreover, many if not most Pakistanis believe that persons with disabilities are a
social burden and a curse on the family. These beliefs lead to the misunderstanding tf didayl
prevent PWDs from obtaining appropriate information and being educated. Employment opportunities
for persons with disabilities are very limited which means they inevitably become a financial burden
on their families.

Disability of apersonmage per manent or for some period of ti
disabilityd refers to a special group of popul ai
from long term functional loss, either by birth or due to a certain happanliig. To determine the

true magnitude of this class of people in any given geographical area requires a systematic statistical
assessment and research. The assessment of disability is not only important because it reflects the
healthrelated functionalimitations of the individuals concerned, but also because of its associations

with demographic, social, economic and environmental factors. The data collection and analytical
research on the disabled population has to be a continuous process not omhdipformation for

public awareness, but also to find out ways and means to prevent impairments (which lead to
disability) and to carry out appropriate programs for the physical, social and economic rehabilitation

of disabled persons.

CHIP has alwaybeen very sensitive regarding the issues of handicaps and their specific needs. Thus
keeping in view the above notion CHIP | aunche
mai nstreaming people with disabil iThemangoalmf soci a
the project is to assist people with disabilities so that they may organize themselves and play their due
role in community development. The project has been designed in a way that it assists civil society
organizations to collaborate wWwitthe district government in helping people with disabilities
understand their true potential. The program aims at helping PWDs develop decision making power
enabling them to address the issues affecting their lives using rights based approach.

CHIP with the help of competent researchers took the first plunge and gathered the baseline
information about the PWDs in the district of Jhelum. The information obtained through that survey
proved a milestone in development program for PWDs. The survey generatedvauable
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information as profiling of PWDs in tehsil Sohawa and Sanghoi, their categorization according to
disability type, sex and age and finally a detailed analysis of the social and everyday life problems
faced by PWDs. On the basis of that informatinclusive development programme was introduced.
This programme formed local community organizations which included PWDs, held sessions to
increase awareness amongst people about disabilities, trained volunteers to conduct sessions with
PWDs, provided asstive devices and education, established enterprises for PWDs, organized training
for teachers in Disability Equality, constructed pavements and built ramps and special toilets for easy
accessibility. After that on yearly basis, information about thengks in lives of PWDs has been
gathered through Participatory Rural Appraisatomprehensive questionnaire, encompassing all the
major life aspects of PWDs. This questionnaire serves two purficsifsit assesses the changes in
PWDs lives through thimtervention and secondly it keeps giving the feedback regarding the various
areas that still need improvement. The information obtained through these forms over the last two
years have been very encouragiimglicating the major positive changes in live@sPWDs, thus in

short the success of programme.

1.2 Rationale

The present research aims to find out the ongoing changes in the lives of PWDs due to the inclusive
development programme introduced by CHIP and also to see if there are any further retgliremen

the program or any areas that need improvement and change with the help of Participatory Rural
Appraisal Form. The present research also tends to categorize the disabilities according to their types
to have a detailed analysis on the lives of peuwjitle different disabilities.

1.3 Methodology

1.3.1 Objectives

The present research aims:

9 To study the changes in the various aspects of life of PWDs due to the inclusive development
program.

1 To provide comparisons of the data generated in the pretselytwith the baseline to critically

and statistically analyze the impact of the project in the time of three years.

To see if there is any room for improvement in the program.

To categorize disabilities according to their types and analyze the liv&8[0$ Rith specific

disabilities in detail.

)l
)l

1.3.2 Sample
259 PWDs from the tehsils of Sohawa and Jhelum were selected with 145 from Sohawa and 114 from

Jhelum. Male and female PWDs were 142 and 117 respectively. Sample also tended to be
heterogeneous as W from different age groupsas young as 4 years old and as old as above 60
years of agé with different backgrounds were selected.

1.3.3 Instrument

A detailed and comprehensive questionnaire was developed with help of able and competent
professionals called as O6Participatory Reflecti
were developed according to the five different types of disisilite. physical disability, speech and
hearing impairment, cerebral palsy, partial blindness or poor vision and multiple disabilities,
encompassing various specific needs of each type of disability. There are in total 29 questions in
physical disabilityform, 27 in form for blind people, 22 in hearing and speech impairment form, 29 in
form for people with cerebral palsy and 29 in the form for multiple disabilities. Furthermore semi
structured interviews (SSIs) were also employed to elicit the inform&bom the PWDs. Separate
guestionnaires were developed to probe the attitudes of stakeholders such as family, health personnel
and community organization members to analyze the outcomes of social mobilization.

1.3.4 Procedure
First of all a meeting wasoaducted among the staff members including the researchers and
community mobilizers to develop a complete research design. Questionnaires were developed (for
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details on the development of questionnaire see Instrument) and the research team was t@ained in h
to administer the questionnaire on the sample. All the questions in the forms were thoroughly
discussed and explained. Training was conducted to acquaint the research team with the proper
methodology of conducting interviews and administering questimmaifter that the questionnaire

was pre tested for establishing its validity and reliability. Certain inclusions and omissions were made
after that in the form. Finally 259 PWDs living in the tehsils of Sohawa and Jhelum were approached
and interviews wre held with them on the basis of questions in the questionnaires.
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Chapter 2 ReSU “S

In order to measure the impact of the inclusive development program on the lives of PWDs, suitably
detailed questionnaires were prepared and administered, pripcgallffected PWDs. All the
guestionnaires classified the respondents according to type of tehsil, disability, gender and age. The
three basic components relating to the program were the benefits provided by programme, how the
intervention helped PWDs affithally the hindrances for PWDs to social inclusion that still prevail. A

total of 259 PWDs who benefited from the program were therefore contacted. Following are the
major findings of the research.

2.1 Key Profile of PWDs
2.1.1 GendefWise Number oPWDs Interviewed Under PRA
Basic data on PWD collected from questionnaires is tabulated below:

Table 1: Gender Wise Number of PWDs Interviewed Under PRA
Tehsil Disability Male Female Total
Physical 29 29 58
Hearing and Speech 28 25 53
Sohawa Cereb‘re.ll Palsy 5 3 8
Low vision 10 6 16
Multiple 5 5 10
Total, Sohawa 77 68 145
Physical 44 23 67
Hearing and Speech 11 16 27
Ihelum Cereb_rql Palsy 2 2 4
Low vision 5 7 12
Multiple 3 1 4
Total, Jhelum 65 49 114
Physical 73 52 125
Hearing and Speech 39 41 80
Total Cereb_ra_ll Palsy 7 5 12
District LOW.VISIOI’I 15 13 28
Multiple 8 6 14
Total District 142 117 259
Total District, percentage 54.8% 45.2% 100.0%

A total of 259 PWDs were interviewed; 145 from Sohawa and 114 from Jhalmong the PWDs

from Sohawa, 77 or 53% were male and 68 or 47% were female. Among the PWDs from Jhelum, 65
or 57% were male and 49 or 43% were female. This gives us an overall average of 55% male and
45% female.

In terms of disability, 73 male and 52 fem&WDs suffered from physical disability, 39 male and 41
female PWDS suffered from Hearing and Speech disability, 7 male and 5 female PWDs suffered from
CP disability, 15 male and 13 female PWDs had low vision (partial blindness), while 8 male and 6
femalePWDs had multiple disabilities.

The most prevalent disabilities among those interviewed are therefore physical disability at 48% and
V&H disability at 31%.
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2.1.2 Gender and AgdVise Data on PWDs Interviewed Under PRA
The following data was compilddom the questionnaires:

Table 2: Gender and Age Wise Data on PWDs Interviewed Under PRA
Tehsil Disability Gender (0-4) (5-10) (11-14) | (1518) | (19-30) | (31-59) | (60+) Total
. M 0 7 3 3 6 8 2 29
Physical
F 1 5 1 1 6 14 1 29
M 0 3 5 9 4 7 0 28
g V&H F 1 4 1 2 13 4 0 25
[ cp M 0 1 0 2 2 0 0 5
3 F 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 3
Low Vision M 1 1 1 1 4 1 1 10
F 0 0 0 1 2 1 2 6
) M 0 2 1 0 0 2 0 5
Multiple F 0 0 1 2 1 1 0 5
Sohawa Total 5 24 13 21 38 38 6 145
) M 1 3 3 5 8 16 8 44
Physical
F 1 6 2 2 3 6 3 23
M 0 5 0 2 2 2 0 11
c V&H F 0 5 2 1 4 3 1 16
% cp M 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 2
< F 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 2
Low Vision M 0 3 0 0 1 1 0 5
F 3 0 2 2 0 0 0 7
. M 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 3
Multiple F 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Jhelum Total 5 26 9 12 21 29 12 114
District Grand Total 10 50 22 33 59 67 18 259
District Percentage| 3.9% 19.3% 8.5% 12.7% 22.8% 25.9% | 6.9% 100%

About 23% of the PWDs covered under the survey weder the age of 10, while 21% were in age
group 11 to 18 years, 22% in age group 19 to 30 years, 26% in age group 31 to 59 years and 7% were
aged 60 years or over. Thus the greatest concentration is in age group 19 to 59 years, accounting for
48.7% or almst half of the PWD population. Age distribution of PWDs between the tehsils is fairly
even.
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2.1.3 Education Level of PWDs Interviewed Under PRA
The following data was compiled on this aspect of PWDs interviewed for this study:

Table 3: EducationLevel of PWDs Interviewed Under PRA
Less
Tehsil | Disability | Gender | llliterate than Primary | Middle | Metric F.A | B.A | N/A* | Total
Primary
. M 6 12 7 3 1 0 0 0 29
Physical
F 18 6 2 1 0 2 0 0 29
M 13 14 1 0 0 0 0 0 28
o V&H F 18 6 0 0 1 0 0 0 25
E o M 5 0 0 0 0 0o o] o 5
& F 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
Low M 4 3 2 0 0 0 0 1 10
Vision F 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6
Multiple M 2 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 5
F 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
Sohawa Total 80 43 12 4 2 3 0 1 145
. M 10 8 15 8 2 1 0 0 44
Physical
F 13 6 3 0 0 0 0 1 23
M 6 4 0 0 1 0 0 0 11
c Vé&H F 9 6 1 0 0 0 0 0 16
% cp M 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
< F 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
Low M 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
Vision F 2 3 1 0 0 0 0 1 7
Multiple M 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
F 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Jhelum Total 51 29 20 8 3 1 0 2 114
Grand Total 131 72 32 12 5 4 0 3 259
Percentage| 50.6% 27.8% 12.4% 4.6% 19% | 1.5% | 0% | 1.2% | 100%

Note:  All under the age of 04

131 (54 males, 77 females) of the total P&@sons interviewed were found to be illiterate, i.e. almost

51% of the total number of PWDs covered in the survey were not educated at all. Another 72 PWDs,
accounting for 28% of the total were educated to lower than primary level while 32 PWDs (of 12% o
total) were educated up to primary school (5 years schooling) level. Thus 91% of all PWDs are
educated to primary level or less and only 9% are educated above primary level. None of the PWDs
had reached a first degree (BA or equivalent) level of educafibis sorry state of affairs is
indicative of societyds and familiesd attitude
greater among female than male PWDs. Between the tehsils, Jhelum appears to have a better level of
education among its PWDslative to Sohawa.
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2.1.4 Marital Status of PWDs Interviewed Under the PRA
The following data was compiled on the marital status of PWDs interviewed for this study:

Table 4. Marital Status of PWDs Interviewed Under the PRA
Tehsil | Disability Gender | Unmarried Married Divorced | Widow | Widower N/A* Total
. M 10 6 1 0 0 12 29
Physical
F 12 9 0 0 0 8 29
M 10 4 0 0 0 14 28
g VE&H F 13 5 0 0 0 7 25
[ cp M 3 0 0 0 0 2 5
3 F 0 0 0 0 0 3 3
Low M 6 1 0 0 0 3 10
Vision F 2 4 0 0 0 0 6
. M 2 0 0 0 0 3 5
Multiple F 3 0 0 0 0 2 5
Sohawa Total 61 29 1 0 0 54 145
. M 13 20 0 0 0 11 44
Physical
F 3 4 2 3 0 11 23
M 1 3 0 0 0 7 11
e VE&H F 4 4 0 0 0 8 16
= cp M 1 0 0 0 0 1 2
£ F 1 0 0 0 0 1 2
Low M 1 1 0 0 0 3 5
Vision F 2 0 0 0 0 5 7
. M 2 0 0 0 0 1 3
Multiple F 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
Jhelum Total 28 32 2 3 0 49 114
Grand Total 89 61 3 3 0 103 259
Percentage|  34.5% 23.5% 1.2% 1.2% 0% 39.6% | 100%

Note:  All under the age of 18

103 PWDs including 57 males and #nales, i.e. almost 40% of total PWDs interviewed, were
under 18 years of age and hence not considered eligible to marry under Pakistan law.

89 PWDs including 49 males and 40 females, or 34.5% of the total, were unmarried. 61 PWDs (or
23.5%) were married3 PWDs (all female) were divorced and 3 PWDs (all females) were widows.

Unfortunately, it is not possible to ascertain the number of PWD males who were married to PWD
females. In absence of such specific information, we can only assume that nonesmdubes of
married PWDs had any disability.
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2.2 Inclusion of PWDs in Health

2.2.1 Availability and Use of Assistive Devices

A total of 119 PWDs including 70 males and 49 females, constituting 46% of total number of PWDs
in the district under PRA, haoken selected for intervention in health sector. The interviewees were
asked if they had an assistive device, and if so who had provided it to them and if they were actually
using it and if they needed a new assistive device. Their responses are tdimltated

Table 5: Availability and Use of Assistive Devices
Do you have any Assistive | From where you Do you use this Need
Tehsil | Disability Gender Device? get this? Device? New
Yes No Total CHIP Self Yes No

. M 18 0 18 18 0 12 6 0

Physical
F 16 1 17 15 1 11 5 2
M 10 0 10 10 0 9 1 1
g Vé&H F 4 0 4 4 0 4 0 0
a cp M 5 0 5 5 0 3 2 0
8 F 3 0 3 3 0 2 1 2
Low Vision M L L 2 L 0 L 0 0
F 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 1
. M 2 1 3 2 0 2 0 0
Multiple F 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0
Sohawa Total 61 3 64 60 1 44 17 6
. M 18 2 20 18 0 16 2 1

Physical
F 13 0 13 13 0 11 2 2
M 4 0 4 4 0 4 0 0
£ VE&H F 4 0 4 4 0 4 0 0
= cp M 2 0 2 2 0 1 1 1
£ F 2 0 2 2 0 1 1 0
Low Vision M 2 L 3 2 0 2 0 0
F 2 1 3 2 0 2 0 0
. M 3 0 3 3 0 2 1 1
Multiple F 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0
Jhelum Total 51 4 55 51 0 43 8 5
Grand Total 112 7 119 111 1 87 25 11
Percentage| 94.1% | 5.9% | 100% | 99.1% | 0.9% | 77.7% | 22.3% -

Out of 119 respondents, 112 (i.e. 94%) including 65 males and 47 females) said that they had assistive
devices while 7 respondents (5 males and 2 females) constituting 6% of total said that they did not
have any assistive devices. Tehsgite, 61 PWDs (36nales, 25 females) had ADs and 3 PWDs (2
males, 1 female) did not have ADs in Sohawa while 51 PWDs (29 males, 22 females) had ADs and 4
PWDs (2 males, 2 females) did not have any ADs in Jhelum.

Out of those who had assistive devices, 111 had been pdosiddh devices by CHIP while one
female with physical disability in Sohawa had acquired it herself.

87 PWDs (52 males, 35 females) or 78% of those who had ADs were actually using them while the
rest were not using their assistive devices. In a wayépiesents the degree of satisfaction with ADs
provided to the PWDs under the intervention.

11 PWDs (4 males, 7 females) constituting 10% of the sample, said they needed new assistive
devices.
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2.2.2 Types of Assistive Devices (ADs) Available to PWD&lIniewed
The 112 PWDs who had use of assistive devices were asked to name the type of assistive device
under use by them. Their selkplanatory responses are tabulated below:

Table 6: Types of Assistive Devices (ADs) Available to PWDs Interviewed
= = 5 S| 5. o~ = | = o @ 3 s | =5l - _
- g o ) =0 2] = < < N % [a) [0) E—) n @) =
. M 2 7 1 2 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 18
Physical
F 0 6 2 1 0 2 0 0 1 1 3 16
V&H M 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 10
I F 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 4
E o M o 0 o | o 0 0 0 0o | 4 | o 1 5
& F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 3
Low M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Vision F 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Multiple M 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 2
F 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Sohawa Total 2 13 3 3 7 4 14 1 7 1 6 61
. M 5 3 0 0 4 5 0 0 0 0 1 18
Physical
F 0 3 1 2 5 0 0 0 0 0 2 13
M 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 4
e V&H F 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 4
% cp M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2
< F 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2
Low M 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 2
Vision F 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2
Multiple M 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3
F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
Jhelum Total 5 9 1 2 9 8 8 1 4 0 4 51
Grand Total 7 22 4 5 16 12 22 2 11 1 10 112
Percentage| 6.2% | 19.6% | 3.6% | 4.5% | 14.3% | 10.7% | 19.7% | 1.8% | 9.8% | 0.9% | 8.9% | 100%
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2.2.3 Status of Receipt of Health Care Services by PWDs Interviewed

The 119 PWDs were asked if they had received any healttsearees during the last year. Their
responses are tabulated below:

Table 7: Status of Receipt of Health Care Services by PWDs Interviewed
Tehsil Disability Gender Yes No Total
Physical M 16 2 18
F 13 4 17
M 9 1 10
g V&H F 2 2 4
cp E ; ; ;
@ M 2 0 2
Low Vision = 1 0 1
. M 3 0 3
Multiple = 1 0 1
Sohawa Total 53 11 64
Physical M 9 11 20
F 11 2 13
M 1 3 4
e V&H F 2 2 4
= cp M 1 1 2
2 F 2 0 2
” M 1 2 3
Low Vision = 0 3 3
. M 1 2 3
Multiple = 1 0 1
Jhelum Total 29 26 55
Grand Total 82 37 119
Percentage 68.9% 31.1% 100%

About 70% of the PWDs interviewed had received some form of health care service during the last
year, while the remaining 31%ad not. However, it is unclear if those who did not receive any health
care service had actually required such a service. It is possible that they may not have sought any
medical care service during the last year.

Among those 82 PWDs who did receive lieaare service, the proportion of male PWDs was 56%
and female PWD 44%. Among those 37 PWDs who did not receive any health care service last year,
65% were men and 35% were women.
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2.2.4 Types of Health Service Providers to PWDs Interviewed

Those 82PWDs who had availed of a health care service during the last year were asked to name the
provider of such a service. Their responses were as follows:

Table 8: Types of Health Service Providers to PWDs Interviewed
Tehsil Disability Gender If yes, Service Provider
Private Doctor THQ Others Total

15

Physical M 12 1 2
F 8 1 4 14
M 5 4 0 9
g V&H F 2 0 0 2
[ cp M 3 0 0 3
& F 2 0 2 2
. M 3 1 0 4
Low Vision = 1 0 o 1
. M 2 0 1 3
Multiple F 0 0 1 1
Sohawa Total 38 7 10 55
7

Physical M 6 0 1
F 6 0 4 10
M 1 0 0 1
e V&H F 2 0 0 2
= cp M 1 0 0 1
£ F 2 0 1 3
- M 0 0 1 1
Low Vision = 0 0 0 0
. M 1 0 0 1
Multiple = 1 0 0 1
Jhelum Total 20 0 7 27
Grand Total 58 7 17 82

Percentage 70.7% 8.5% 20.7% 100%

71% of the PWDs received the health care service from a private doctor while 8.5% received it from
Tehsil (governmental) Hospitals and the rest 21% received it from other sources.
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2.2.5 Types ofProviders of Health Service Information to PWDs Interviewed

Those 82 PWDs who had availed of a health care service during the last year were asked if they had a
usual source of getting information on health care issues. If so, they were asked to rrers®oifde

from which they got such information. Their responses are tabulated below:

Table 9: Types of Providers of Health Service Information to PWDs Interviewed
Was info Received on If yes, who was the InformatidProvider
. L Health Care
Tehsil Disability Gender -
Community .
No Yes " Family Others
Mobilizers
Phvsical M 1 12 1 11 0
Y F 1 12 0 11 1
M 0 9 2 7 0
g Vé&H F 0 2 0 2 0
T M 0 3 1 2 0
§ cP F 0 3 0 3 0
- M 2 2 1 1 0
Low Vision = 0 1 0 1 0
. M 0 3 1 2 0
Multiple E ) 1 ) 1 0
Total Sohawa 4 48 6 41 1
Physical M 0 8 3 > 0
Y F 0 11 5 6 0
M 0 1 0 1 0
c VE&H F 0 2 0 2 0
S cp M 2 1 1 0 0
% F 0 2 0 2 0
. M 0 1 1 0 0
Low Vision = 0 0 0 0 0
. M 0 1 1 0 0
Multiple F ) 1 ) 1 0
Total Jhelum 2 28 11 17 0
Grand Total 6 76 17 58 1
Percentage| 7.3% 92.7% 20.7% 70.7% 1.2%

7.3% of the respondents claimed to have no regular source of information on health care issues while
76 respondents (92.7%) said they did. 21% of respondents received health care information from
communitymobilizers, 71% from family and 1.2% from other sources.

This indicates that PWDs do have adequate access to information on health care issues from any
regular source. While community mobilizers appear to be doing a fairly good job, they can manage to

reach only 21% of the respondents. More efforts are clearly needed from governmental as well as

nongovernmental quarters to provide greater access to PWDs in respect of health care issues.
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2.2.6 State of Physical Fitness of PWDs Interviewed

Out of the otal 119 PWDs who were interviewed on health related issues, 22 had hearing and speech
impairment. All the remaining 97 PWDs were asked about their physical fithess, in particular their
ability to move themselves or change their position. Their resporesesas follows:

Table 10: State of Physical Fitness of PWDs Interviewed
. . . Can you Change your Position Physically?
Tehsil Disability Gender
Yes No N/A* Total
18
Physical M 16 2 0
F 16 1 0 17
M 0 0 10 10
g V&H F 0 0 4 4
a cp M 1 4 0 5
& F 2 1 0 3
. M 2 0 0 2
Low Vision F 1 0 o 1
. M 2 1 0 3
Multiple F 1 0 0 1
Sohawa Total 41 9 14 64
20
Physical M 19 1 0
F 12 1 0 13
M 0 0 4 4
E Vé&H F 0 0 4 4
= cp M 0 2 0 2
% F 0 2 0 2
" M 3 0 0 3
Low Vision F 3 o 0 3
. M 3 0 0 3
Multiple F 0 1 0 1
Jhelum Total 40 7 8 55
Grand Total 81 16 22 119
Percentage|  68.1% 13.4% 18.5% 100%

Note:  All having Voice and Hearing disability.

Thedegree of physical fithess was considerably good. 81 PWDs (41 males, 40 females) were able to
change their physical position themselves while only 16 PWDs (9 males, 7 females) were unable to do
so. In other words, excluding the V&H impaired persons, 88%he PWDs were physically able to
change their positions.
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2.2.7 State of Independent Mobility within and Outside Their Homes

Out of the total 119 PWDs who were interviewed on health related issues, 22 had voice and hearing
impairment. All the remainin@7 PWDs were asked if they could move independently within and
outside their homes. Their responses were as follows:

Table 11: State of Independent Mobility within and Outside Their Homes
Can you Move Freel
Tehsil Disability Gender Can you Move, at all? Inside Hor?:e OutsideyHome
Yes No N/A* Total Yes No Yes No
. M 12 6 0 18 12 0 11 1
Physical
F 8 9 0 17 8 0 5 3
M 0 0 10 10 0 0 0 0
o VéH F 0 0 4 4 0 0 0 0
3 M 0 5 0 5 0 0 0 0
< CP
& F 0 3 0 3 0 0 0 0
Low Vision M 2 0 0 2 2 0 1 1
F 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1
. M 1 2 0 3 1 0 1 0
Multiple F 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0
Sohawa Total 25 25 14 64 25 0 19 6
. M 16 4 0 20 16 0 16 0
Physical
F 6 7 0 13 6 0 6 0
M 0 0 4 4 0 0 0 0
e V&H F 0 0 4 4 0 0 0 0
% cp M 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 0
< F 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 0
Low Vision M 3 0 0 3 3 0 3 0
F 3 0 0 3 3 0 3 0
. M 1 2 0 3 1 0 1 0
Multiple F 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
Jhelum Total 29 18 8 55 29 0 29 0
Grand Total 54 43 22 119 54 0 48 6
Percentage] 45.4% | 36.1% | 185% | 100% | 45.4% 0% 40.3% | 5.1%
Note: Allbelongstotheli sabi |l ity of O6éHearing & Speechbo.

54 PWDs (35 males, 19 females) accounting for 45% were able to move freely while 43 PWDs (21
males, 22 females) were unable to move around by themselves. All 54 PWDs who could move around
were able to move around witham outside their homes while only 48 PWDs (out of 54) could move
outside their homes. Considering that 36% of the PWDs have mobility issue, greater attention needs
to be paid to providing those suitable assistive devices and daily care/attention.
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2.2.8 Independent Management of Daily Household Chores within and Outside Their Homes

All the 119 PWDs were asked if they could independently manage their household chores within and
outside their homes, naming the household activities in which they took am @etit. Their
responses were as follows:

Table 12(a): Independent Management of Daily Household Chores Within and Outside Their Homes
L Wash Pots & Brin Purchase HH
Tehsil | Disability (jgrn Participation Pans Clean House Watgr Iltems
Yes No Total Yes No Yes No Yes | No Yes No
) M 9 9 18 1 8 1 8 1 8 6 3
Physical
F 5 12 17 3 2 3 2 1 4 2 3
M 4 6 10 0 4 0 4 3 1 2 2
I V&H F 3 1 4 3 0 3 0 2 1 0 3
E o M | 0 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 | o 0 0
8 F 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Low M 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Vision F 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple M 1 2 3 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1
F 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sohawa Total 22 42 64 7 15 7 15 7 15 10 12
. M 9 11 20 0 9 0 9 0 9 5 4
Physical
F 8 5 13 6 2 3 5 0 8 1 7
M 0 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E V&H F 4 0 4 4 0 4 0 2 2 0 4
% cp M 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
< F 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Low M 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Vision F 2 1 3 2 0 1 1 0 2 1 1
Multipl M 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
e F 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jhelum Total 23 32 55 12 11 8 15 2 21 7 16
Grand Total | 45 74 119 19 26 15 30 9 36 17 28
Percentage| 5" | 622% | 100% | 42.206 | 57.8% | 33.3% | 66.7% | 20% | 80% | 37.8% | 62.2%
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Due to a large number of household activities covered igukstionnaire, the above chart extends to
a further page, shown overleaf.

Table 12(b): Independent Management of Daily Household Chores within and Outside Their Homes
Tehsil Disability Gender Cutting Crops Looking after Livestock Others

Yes No Yes No Yes No

Physical M 2 ! 3 6 0 9

F 1 4 1 4 0 5

M 1 3 3 1 0 4

g V&H F 1 2 1 2 0 3

& cp M 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 F 0 0 0 0 0 0

Low Vision M 0 0 0 0 0 0

F 0 0 0 0 0 0

. M 1 0 1 0 0 1

Multiple F 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sohawa Total 6 16 9 13 0 22

Physical M 3 6 3 6 L 8

F 0 8 0 8 2 6

M 0 0 0 0 0 0

E V&H F 1 3 1 3 2 2

= cp M 0 0 0 0 0 0

£ F 0 0 0 0 0 0

. M 0 0 0 0 0 0

Low Vision = 0 5 o 5 o 5

. M 0 0 0 0 0 0

Multiple = o 0 o 0 0 0

Jhelum Total 4 19 4 19 5 18

Grand Total 10 35 13 32 5 40

Percentage| 22.2% 77.8% 28.9% 71.1% 11.1% 88.9%

45 PWDs (23 male, 22 female) accounting for 38% of the total were able to participate in household
activities. However, not all were able to perform all the household chores. Among the 45 PWDs who
could take part in household work:

1 42% could wash pots and Fab8% could not.

1 33% could clean the house while 67% could not.

1 20% were able to bring water to house, 80% need not or could not do so.

1 38% were able to do household shopping while 62% could not or were not asked to perform this
chore.

22% could takepart in harvesting crops, 78% could not.

29% could tend to livestock, 71% could not or were not asked to.

11% could attend to other household chores not covered by the questionnaire, while 89% could or
did not.

=A =4 =4

74 PWDs (47 male, 27 female) accounting &#% of the total were unable to participate in
household activities at all. This is a very high level of inactivity and demands greater attention for
social organizations as well as families.
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2.2.9 Status of Independent Eating and Cleaning by PWiigsviewed

All the 119 PWDs were asked various questions relating to their personal needs like eating and
cleaning themselves independently. Their responses are tabulated as follows:

Table 13: Status of Independent Eating and Cleaning by PWDs Interviewed
Tehsil Disability Gender Can you Eat Can Clean Teeth, Face, Comb N/A*
Yes No Yes No
Physical M 16 2 14 4 0
F 16 1 13 4 0
M 0 0 0 0 10
g VE&H F 0 0 0 0 4
[ cp M 0 5 0 5 0
8 F 0 3 0 3 0
. M 2 0 2 0 0
Low Vision = 1 0 1 0 0
. M 2 1 1 2 0
Multiple = 1 0 0 1 0
Sohawa Total 38 12 31 19 14
Physical M 18 2 18 2 0
F 12 1 10 3 0
M 0 0 0 0 4
e VE&H F 0 0 0 0 4
= cp M 0 2 0 2 0
£ F 0 2 0 2 0
. M 3 0 3 0 0
Low Vision = 3 0 3 0 0
. M 2 1 1 2 0
Multiple = 0 1 0 1 0
Jhelum Total 38 9 35 12 8
Grand Total 76 21 66 31 22
Percentage 63.9% 17.6% 55.4% 26.1% 18.5%
Note:  All these respondentsbelongp t he di sability of O0Hearing and

Speechod

82% of the PWDs (inclusive of those having Hearing and Speech impairment) were able to eat
independently, while 74% of them (again inclusive of V&C impaired) were aliikeém themselves
independently. The proportion is about evenly divided between genders.

While these percentages indicate a somewhat satisfactory overall picture, there is still considerable
strain on the families of those 18% who cannot eat by themseavéispse 26% who cannot clean

themselves. If due care is not taken, this fact alone can land these PWDs in to further problems e.g.
malnutrition or diseases emanating from lack of cleanliness.
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2.2.10 Status of Personal Hygiene of PWDs Interviewed

The field workers who were interviewing the 119 PWDs were asked to make observations relating to
the status of their personal hygiene, e.g. did they have a clean face, clean teeth, etc. Their observations
are tabulated as follows:

Table 14: Status of Personalydiene of PWDs Interviewed
Tehsil | Disability Gender Has Clean Face | Has Clean Teeth | Has Combed Hair Has gzgul\:louth
Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
. M 18 0 18 0 17 1 1 17
Physical
F 17 0 17 0 15 2 1 16
M 10 0 10 0 10 0 0 10
© V&H F 4 0 4 0 4 0 0 4
3 M 5 0 4 1 4 1 0 5
< CP
8 F 3 0 3 0 3 0 0 3
Low Vision M 2 0 2 0 2 0 0 2
F 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0
. M 3 0 3 0 3 0 0 3
Multiple F 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1
Sohawa Total 64 0 63 1 60 4 3 61
. M 20 0 16 4 19 1 0 20
Physical
F 13 0 11 2 13 0 0 13
M 4 0 4 0 4 0 0 4
c VE&H F 4 0 4 0 4 0 0 4
% cp M 2 0 1 1 1 1 0 2
= F 2 0 2 0 2 0 0 2
Low Vision M 3 0 3 0 3 0 0 3
F 3 0 3 0 3 0 0 3
. M 3 0 2 1 2 1 2 1
Multiple F 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1
Jhelum Total 55 0 47 8 52 3 2 53
Grand Total 119 0 110 9 112 7 5 114
Percentage| 100% 0% 92.4% 7.6% 94.1% 5.9% 4.2% 95.8%

Thankfully, all the PWDs had clean faces, 92% had clean teeth, 94% had combed their hair and 96%
had no bad mouth odn While this could possibly be because the PWDs (or fasiilies) may have

taken particular care on the day of their interview, the figures are in themselves better than the
national average of all Pakistanis.

CHIP 6.16.1(B) SSI (DFID) LH/SHA 18 [Report on Participatory Reflection and ActiorMarch 2012]



Report on Participatory Reflection and Action (PRA) I March 2012

2.3 Social Inclusion of PWDs
A total of 122 PWDs were interviewed for this segment of the survey.

2.3.1 Acknowledgement of PWDs as HumBeings by Their Family Members
All the 122 PWDs were asked if their family members considered them a taairan Their
responses were as follows:

Table 15: Acknowledgement of PWDs as HumBeings by Their FamiljMembers
Do they Consider you as Human Being?
Tehsil Disability Gender Total
Most of the .
Always . Some Times Never
Times
Physical M 10 0 1 0 11
F 19 0 1 0 20
M 13 0 0 0 13
g V&H F 17 1 0 0 18
a cp M 0 0 0 0 0
8 F 0 0 0 0 0
. M 4 0 0 0 4
Low Vision = 5 0 0 0 5
. M 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple F 3 0 0 0 3
Sohawa Total 71 1 2 0 74
Physical M 24 0 0 0 24
F 11 0 0 0 11
M 2 0 0 0 2
E V&H F 7 0 0 0 7
= cp M 0 0 0 0 0
% F 0 0 0 0 0
. M 3 0 0 0 3
Low Vision = 1 0 0 0 1
. M 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple F 0 o 0 o 0
Jhelum Total 48 0 0 0 48
Grand Total 119 1 2 0 122
Percentage 97.6% 0.8% 1.6% 0% 100%

It is encouraging to note that almost 98% of the PWDs interviewed in this segment were satisfied by
the way their family treated them as a human being. Only 2.4% had complaints which can be
attributed to lack of education amotige family members.

This observation is a general reflection on the social values of our village folk who look kindly on
persons with disabilities, treat them with sympathy instead of shunning them as something less than a
human being.

CHIP 6.16.1(B) SSI (DFID) LH/SHA 19 [Report on Participatory Reflection and ActiorMarch 2012]



Report on Participatory Reflection and Action (PRA) I March 2012

2.3.2 Family Supprt for Timely Provision of Meals to PWDs Interviewed

All 122 PWDs covered by this segment of survey were asked about the timeliness of the meals served
to them. Their responses were as follows:

Table 16: Family Support for Timely Provision of Meals BAVDs Interviewed
Do you Get Meal on Time?
Tehsil Disability Gender Total
Most of the .
Always . Some Times Never
Times
Physical M 11 0 0 0 11
F 20 0 0 0 20
M 13 0 0 0 13
g VE&H F 18 0 0 0 18
a cp M 0 0 0 0 0
8 F 0 0 0 0 0
. M 4 0 0 0 4
Low Vision = 5 0 0 0 5
. M 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple F 3 o o 0 3
Sohawa Total 74 0 0 0 74
Physical M 23 1 0 0 24
F 10 0 1 0 11
M 2 0 0 0 2
E V&H F 7 0 0 0 7
= cp M 0 0 0 0 0
% F 0 0 0 0 0
" M 3 0 0 0 3
Low Vision = 1 0 0 0 1
. M 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple F 0 o o 0 0
Jhelum Total 46 1 1 0 48
Grand Total 120 1 1 0 122
Percentage 98.4% 0.8% 0.8% 0% 100%

Once again, the PWDs appear to be generally satisfied with the timeliness of meals served to them
with over 98% saying they were always served meals on time. This is a positive sign.
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2.3.3 Status of Family Support to PWDs fidlaintaining Personal Hygiene

All the 122 PWDs covered by this segment were asked if their respective family members helped
them in matters relating to personal hygiene. Their responses were as follows:

Table 17: Status of Family Support to PWDs for Maimiag Personal Hygiene
Do they Help in Cleaning?
Tehsil | Disability Gender Mostof he Some Total
Always . ! Never N/A*
Times Times
Physical M 9 0 2 0 0 11
F 14 0 3 0 3 20
M 5 1 2 1 4 13
g V&H F 9 3 1 2 3 18
[ cp M 0 0 0 0 0 0
& F 0 0 0 0 0 0
. M 1 1 1 1 0 4
Low Vision F 3 0 1 0 1 5
. M 0 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple F 1 0 1 0 1 3
Sohawa Total 42 5 11 4 12 74
Physical M 20 2 1 1 0 24
F 9 0 1 1 0 11
M 2 0 0 0 0 2
E V&H F 6 0 1 0 0 7
= cp M 0 0 0 0 0 0
£ F 0 0 0 0 0 0
Low Vision M 3 0 0 0 0 3
F 1 0 0 0 0 1
. M 0 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple F o o 0 0 o 0
Jhelum Total 41 2 3 2 0 48
Grand Total 83 7 14 6 12 122
Percentage 68% 5.7% 11.6% 4.9% 9.8% 100%

Note: Do not need support

Once again, the situation is quite satisfactory. Almost 78% (inclusive of those who did not need any
assistancejvere always helped while another 6% were helped most of the time. While efforts could
be made to improve the situation further through educating the families of PWDs in importance of
personal hygiene, our survey teams felt that the situation was noteéoo di
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2.3.4 Incidents of Physical Abuse of PWDs by Their Family Members

The PWDs were asked if they were ever beaten or otherwise physically abused by their family
members. Their responses are tabulated below:

Table 18: Incidents of Physical Abuse of PWDbg Their Family Members
Does Someone Beat you?
Tehsil Disability Gender Total
Most of the .
Always . Some Times Never
Times
Physical M 0 0 0 11 11
F 0 0 0 20 20
M 0 0 2 11 13
g VE&H F 0 0 1 17 18
a cp M 0 0 0 0 0
8 F 0 0 0 0 0
. M 0 0 0 4 4
Low Vision = 0 0 0 5 5
. M 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple F o o o 3 3
Sohawa Total 0 0 3 71 74
Physical M 0 0 0 24 24
F 0 0 1 10 11
M 0 0 0 2 2
E V&H F 0 0 0 7 7
= cp M 0 0 0 0 0
% F 0 0 0 0 0
" M 0 0 0 3 3
Low Vision = 0 0 0 1 1
. M 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple F 0 0 0 o 0
Jhelum Total 0 0 1 47 48
Grand Total 0 0 4 118 122
Percentage 0% 0% 3.3% 96.7% 100%

Thankfully, an overwhelming 97% of the PWDs said that they were never beaten by their family
members while only 3% (divided equally between genders) said that they were sometimes beaten. It
may be pointed out here thilis percentage is almost consistent with number of persons (PWDs or
otherwise) who are beaten by their family members on various pretexts. The findings of this question
are also consistent with the conclusions extracted from earlier questions relaBWgDi® being

treated as human beings by their family members.
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2.3.5 Incidents of Verbal Abuse of PWDs by Their Family Members

PWDs were asked if they were verbally abused, called nhames or otherwise made fun of, by their
family members. The responses wesdalows:

Table 19: Incidents of Verbal Abuse of PWDs by Their Family Members
Does Anyone Call you from Bad Names?
Tehsil Disability Gender Total
Most of the .
Always . Some Times Never
Times
Physical M 0 0 2 9 11
F 0 0 0 20 20
M 0 0 3 10 13
g VE&H F 0 0 1 17 18
a cp M 0 0 0 0 0
8 F 0 0 0 0 0
. M 0 0 1 3 4
Low Vision = 0 0 0 5 5
. M 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple = o o o 3 3
Sohawa Total 0 0 7 67 74
Physical M 0 1 9 14 24
F 0 0 4 7 11
M 0 0 2 0 2
E V&H F 0 0 5 2 7
= cp M 0 0 0 0 0
% F 0 0 0 0 0
" M 0 0 3 0 3
Low Vision = 0 0 1 0 1
. M 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple = 0 0 0 o 0
Jhelum Total 0 1 24 23 48
Grand Total 0 1 31 90 122
Percentage 0% 0.8% 25.4% 73.8% 100%

The above chart indicates that PWDs are less fortunate in terms of verbal abuse than physical abuse.
74% of PWDs said that they were never abuggdally, while 25% said that they experienced verbal
abuse (in some form or another) at the hands of their family members. It can be said that this is
primarily due to lack of sensitivity (arising out of lack of education) on the part of family members.
This calls for mounting awareness programs among families of PWDs to increase their sensitivity in
this regard.
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2.3.6 Inclusion of PWDs in Family Decision Making

The 122 PWDs covered by this segment of the survey were asked if their views were ever sought
when the family made various decisions. Their responses were as follows:

Table 20: Inclusion of PWDs in Family Decision Making
Do they Take your Point of View in Decision Making
?
Tehsil Disability Gender Process: Total
Most of the .
Always . SomeTimes Never
Times
Physical M 8 2 0 1 11
F 12 3 2 3 20
M 3 1 8 1 13
g V&H F 8 6 4 0 18
a cp M 0 0 0 0 0
8 F 0 0 0 0 0
- M 3 0 1 0 4
Low Vision = 1 1 1 5 5
. M 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple = 5 0 0 1 3
Sohawa Total 37 13 16 8 74
Physical M 23 0 0 1 24
F 9 0 0 2 11
M 2 0 0 0 2
E V&H F 7 0 0 0 7
= cp M 0 0 0 0 0
£ F 0 0 0 0 0
- M 3 0 0 0 3
Low Vision = 1 0 0 0 1
. M 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple = o o 0 o 0
Jhelum Total 45 0 0 3 48
Grand Total 82 13 16 11 122
Percentage 67.2% 10.6% 13.1% 9.1% 100%

67 % of the respondents said their views were always asked for, 11 %vsasdasked for at most of

the times, 13 % said it was asked some times while 9 % said that it was never sought at all. These
observations are once again reflective of insensitivity by family members and need to be paid
attention to by social workers and pfeers.

There is a need to mount awareness programs for family members of PWDs to educate them on need
for social inclusion of PWDs in family decision making processes.
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2.3.7 Acknowledgement of PWDs as HumBeings by Their Community Members
All the 122PWDs were asked if members of their respective communities considered them a human
being. Their responses were as follows:

Table 21: Acknowledgement of PWDs as Human Beings by Their Community Members
Do they Consider you as HumarBeing?
Tehsil Disability Gender Total
Most of the .
Always - Some Times Never
imes
Physical M 11 0 0 0 11
F 20 0 0 0 20
M 13 0 0 0 13
g V&H F 18 0 0 0 18
[ cp M 0 0 0 0 0
8 F 0 0 0 0 0
. M 4 0 0 0 4
Low Vision = 5 0 0 0 5
. M 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple = 1 5 0 0 3
Sohawa Total 72 2 0 0 74
Physical M 24 0 0 0 24
F 11 0 0 0 11
M 2 0 0 0 2
e V&H F 7 0 0 0 7
= cp M 0 0 0 0 0
% F 0 0 0 0 0
. M 3 0 0 0 3
Low Vision = 1 0 0 0 1
. M 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple = 0 0 0 o 0
Jhelum Total 48 0 0 0 48
Grand Total 120 2 0 0 122
Percentage 98.4% 1.6% 0% 0% 100%

The response to this question was quite consistent with that received for the question relating to
treatment of PWDs as human beings by their respective family members.

98.4% of the respondents said that they were always treated as human beings dopmthmeinity
members while the 1.6% remaining said they were treated as human beings most of the times. None
felt that were treated as anything less than a human being at all.

The general attitude of sympathy shown by the society towards PWDs is quitcsatysf
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2.3.8 Incidents of Making Fun of PWDs by Community Members
PWDs were asked if they were made fun of, by their community members. The responses were as
follows:

Table 22: Incidents of Making Fun of PWDs by Community Members
Does Anyone Make Fun of You?
Tehsil Disability Gender Total
Most of the .
Always . Some Times Never
Times
Physical M 0 0 4 ! 11
F 0 0 0 20 20
M 0 0 3 10 13
g VE&H F 0 0 1 17 18
[ cp M 0 0 0 0 0
8 F 0 0 0 0 0
. M 0 0 1 3 4
Low Vision = 0 0 1 2 5
. M 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple = 5 1 0 0 3
Sohawa Total 2 1 10 61 74
Physical M 0 0 0 24 24
F 0 0 1 10 11
M 0 0 0 2 2
E V&H F 0 0 1 6 7
= cp M 0 0 0 0 0
£ F 0 0 0 0 0
. M 0 0 0 3 3
Low Vision F 0 0 0 1 1
. M 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple F 0 o o 0 0
Jhelum Total 0 0 2 46 48
Grand Total 2 1 12 107 122
Percentage 1.6% 0.8% 9.8% 87.8% 100%

Once again, there is a marksihilarity between the treatment of PWDs by family members and
community members in respect of this form of verbal abuse.

88% of the respondents said that they were never made fun of, 1.6% said they were always made fun
of, 0.8% said they were made fun mbst of the time while 9.8% said that they were sometimes
subjected to this form of verbal abuse.

The incidence of ver bal abuse is reflective of
PWDs and points to a need for mounting awareness prodgoaraemmunity members to rectify the
situation.
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2.3.9 Incidents of Verbal Abuse of PWDs by Community Members

122 PWDs covered by this segment of the survey were asked if members of their community used
abusive language while talking to them. Their respsrwere as follows:

Table 23: Incidents of Verbal Abuse of PWDs by Community Members
Do they Use Abusive Language?
Tehsil Disability Gender Total
Most of the )
Always . Some Times Never
Times
Physical M 0 0 2 9 11
F 0 0 0 20 20
M 0 0 3 10 13
g V&H F 0 0 0 18 18
3 cp M 0 0 0 0 0
& F 0 0 0 0 0
. M 0 0 1 3 4
Low Vision = 0 0 0 5 5
. M 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple = 0 1 1 1 3
Sohawa Total 0 1 7 66 74
Physical M 0 0 0 24 24
F 0 0 0 11 11
M 0 0 0 2 2
e V&H F 0 0 0 7 7
= cp M 0 0 0 0 0
% F 0 0 0 0 0
. M 0 0 0 3 3
Low Vision = 0 0 0 1 1
. M 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple = 0 0 0 0 0
Jhelum Total 0 0 0 48 48
Grand Total 0 1 7 114 122
Percentage 0% 0.8% 5.7% 93.5% 100%

93.5% of the respondents said that they were never talked to in abusive language by the community
members while 5.7% said that this happened some times. The survey team members were inclined to
believe that incidence of use of abusive language against R&®perhaps lower than the incidence

of such language being used agaiasy member of the community. The proportion is simply a
reflection of their general attitude of the society.
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2.3.10 Incidents of Community Members Calling PWDs with Derogatory Neame

All the 122 PWDs covered by this survey were asked if they were ever subjected to derogatory hame
calling by their respective community members. Their responses were as follows:

Table 24: Incidents of Community Members Calling PWDs with Derogatory Names
Does Anyone call You from Bad Name?
Tehsil Disability Gender Total
Most of the .
Always . Some Times Never
Times
Physical M 0 0 2 9 11
F 0 0 0 20 20
M 1 0 3 9 13
g V&H F 0 0 1 17 18
3 cp M 0 0 0 0 0
& F 0 0 0 0 0
. M 0 0 1 3 4
Low Vision = 0 0 0 5 5
. M 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple = 0 0 0 3 3
Sohawa Total 1 0 7 66 74
Physical M 0 0 2 22 24
F 0 0 1 10 11
M 0 0 0 2 2
e V&H F 0 0 0 7 7
3 cp M 0 0 0 0 0
£ F 0 0 0 0 0
. M 0 0 0 3 3
Low Vision = 0 0 0 1 1
. M 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple = 0 0 0 0 0
Jhelum Total 0 0 3 45 48
Grand Total 1 0 10 111 122
Percentage 0.8% 0% 8.2% 91% 100%

The findings of this question are also consistent with those of earlier few guestions.

91% of the respondents said that they had never been called by derogatory names by community
members, 8.2% said they were sometimes called by such names while oRWDBN®.8%) said that

he was always <called (indignant) names. Thi s
However, insensitivity towards the feelings of PWDs must be curbed and the only way to alleviate it,

if not eliminate it, is to spread awareae@snong community members in this regard.
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2.3.11 Invitations to PWDs by Community Members to Communal Activities

The respondents were asked if they invited, or allowed, to attend communal activities by their
respective community members. Their respoasegabulated below:

Table 25: Invitations to PWDs by Community Members to Communal Activities
Do they Allow you to Participate in their Activities?
Tehsil Disability Gender Total
Most of the .
Always . Some Times Never
Times
Physical M 9 1 0 1 11
F 14 2 3 1 20
M 7 4 1 1 13
g V&H F 3 12 3 0 18
3 cp M 0 0 0 0 0
& F 0 0 0 0 0
. M 1 2 0 1 4
Low Vision = 1 3 1 0 5
. M 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple = 0 0 0 3 3
Sohawa Total 35 24 8 7 74
Physical M 23 0 0 1 24
F 9 1 0 1 11
M 2 0 0 0 2
e V&H F 7 0 0 0 7
3 cp M 0 0 0 0 0
£ F 0 0 0 0 0
. M 3 0 0 0 3
Low Vision = 1 0 0 0 1
. M 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple = 0 0 0 0 0
Jhelum Total 45 1 0 2 48
Grand Total 80 25 8 9 122
Percentage 65.6% 20.5% 6.5% 7.4% 100%

It appears that community members are less warm hearted towards PWDs when it comes to inviting
them to communal events like marriages, birthdeaics,

66 % of the respondents said that they were always invited to communal eve¥isa2® they were
invited most of the times, % said they invited some of the times whil@s/said that they never
invited to such events.

The situation calls for enhaing sensitivity of community members towards PWDs in this regard. In
order to ensure that PWDs play their due role in society, they must be allowed to participate fully in
all communal events.
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2.3.12 Participation in Sports Activities by PWDs Interviesl

A total of 75 PWDs were interviewed on this aspect of their involvement in social activities and
inclusion. The first question was about their participation in sports activities at all, soliciting a yes or
no answer. Then, they were asked if they toakt in sports within their homes or outside their
homes. And finally they were asked if they were a member of any sports team. Their responses are
tabulated below:

Table 26: Participation in Sports Activities by PWDs Interviewed
,_ . Do you Play Sports
= :;‘ g Participation in y y=p Member of Sports
5 g c Sports Activities . . Team?
it » 3 Inside Home Outside Home
a
Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Physical M 8 1 6 2 6 2 6 0
F 10 0 9 1 4 6 4 0
M 18 0 14 4 17 1 17 0
© V&H F 9 0 9 0 5 4 5 0
3 M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
< CP
& F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Low Vision M 1 0 L 0 0 1 0 0
F 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
. M 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
Multiple F 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0
Sohawa Total 49 1 42 7 33 16 33 0
Physical M 8 0 5 3 7 1 7 0
F 5 0 3 2 3 2 3 0
M 2 0 0 2 2 0 2 0
e V&H F 8 0 8 0 6 2 6 0
= cp M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
£ F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Low Vision M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
F 2 0 2 0 2 0 1 1
Multiole M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jhelum Total 25 0 18 7 20 5 19 1
Grand Total 74 1 60 14 53 21 52 1
Percentage| 98.7% 1.3% 81.1% 18.9% 71.7% 28.3% 98.1% 1.9%

Encouragingly, a whopping 98.7% of the respondents said they do take part in sports activities.

81% of them played inside their homes while 19% did not play inside their homes. 72% said their also
played outside their homes while 28% said that they did not play outside their homes. Quite
admirably, 98% of them acknowledged that they were a member of some sports team or another. This
is a very encouraging sign.
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2.3.13 Participation by PWDs in Oth&ocial Activities at Family and Village Level

In this segment, all 122 respondents were asked if they attended marriages and religious festivals
(which constitute the main social events in rural Punjab). Their responses were as follows:

Table 27: Participation by PWDs in Other Social Activities at Family and Village Level
. Do you Attend Religious
? .
Tehsil Disability Gender Do you Attend Marriages? Festivals?

Yes No Yes No

Physical M 9 2 9 2

F 18 2 15 5

M 13 0 13 0

g VE&H F 17 1 16 2

a cp M 0 0 0 0

8 F 0 0 0 0

. M 4 0 4 0

Low Vision = 5 0 5 0

. M 0 0 0 0

Multiple = 3 0 1 >

Sohawa Total 69 5 63 11

Physical M 24 0 24 0

F 11 0 11 0

M 2 0 2 0

£ VE&H F 7 0 7 0

= cp M 0 0 0 0

§ F 0 0 0 0

. M 3 0 3 0

Low Vision = 1 0 1 0

. M 0 0 0 0

Multiple = 0 0 0 0

Jhelum Total 48 0 48 0
Grand Total 117 5 111 11
Percentage 95.9% 4.1% 91% 9%

96% of the respondents said that they attended marriages regularly while 91% said that they also
attended religious festivals. These are encouraging signs of inclusion of PWDs in the social scene.
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2.3.14 Changes in Quality of Life of PWDs as a Result ofiglization

A total of 113 PWDs were asked about the impact in the quality of their respective lives brought
about by socialization. Their responses were as follows:

Table 28: Changes in Quality of Life of PWDs as a Result of Socialization
Type of Effect on Your Life
Tehsil Disability Gender More M ‘
Interaction i%resgiisgtec No effect Others Total
with Others y
11
Physical M 10 0 ! 0
F 11 0 1 6 18
M 2 3 1 1 7
g VE&H F 9 3 3 3 18
3 cp M 0 0 0 0 0
& F 0 0 0 0 0
. M 1 0 2 1 4
Low Vision = 2 0 0 0 2
. M 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple = 3 0 0 0 3
Sohawa Total 40 6 8 11 65
24
Physical M 1 23 0 0
F 4 5 0 2 11
M 0 2 0 0 2
e V&H F 0 7 0 0 7
= cp M 0 0 0 0 0
£ F 0 0 0 0 0
. M 0 3 0 0 3
Low Vision = 0 1 0 0 1
. M 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple = 0 0 0 o o
Jhelum Total 5 41 0 2 48
Grand Total 45 47 8 13 113
Percentage 36.9% 38.5% 6.5% 10.6% 100%

37% of the respondents said that socialization had provided them an opportunity to have greater or
more interaction with the rest of the society. 38.5% said that the process of socialization (or social
inclusion) had enhanced their respect in the society v#esaid that it has had no effect on the
quality of their life. 10.6% of the respondents enumerated other effects of socialization most of which
were positive.

It is quite clear that the efforts by the social sector to provide opportunities of sokialdndo PWD
were bearing fruit as PWDs themselves felt that socialization was having several positive effects on
the quality of their personal lives.
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2.3.15 Formal Inclusion of PWDs Interviewed into Community Organizations

All 122 PWDs were asked they had become formal members of a community organization. All of
them confirmed that they held formal membership of some community organization or another. This
was one of the most pleasant surprises received by our survey teams.

2.3.16 Changes in Qudi of Life of PWDs Caused by Inclusion in Community Organizations

Next, the respondents were asked to give their views on the effect of their participation in community
organi z at i-makingbprockssesi Bheyowere also asked about what they feadt ther
advantages of being a member of a community organization. Their responses are tabulated below.

Table 29: Changes in Quality of Life of PWDs Caused by Inclusion in Community Organizations
Parti I_Effe_ct of Your -~ Advantages of Participation in CCB/WO Decision
articipation on Decision .
. Making Process
Tehsil | Disability | Gender Making Process
y They They D More More
Include our | Include our | Interaction Respect | No effect Others
Suggestion | Suggestion | with Others | in Society
Physical M 8 3 10 0 1 0
F 17 1 11 0 1 6
M 5 2 2 3 1 1
g V&H F 15 3 9 3 3 3
a cp M 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 F 0 0 0 0 0 0
- M 2 2 1 0 2 1
Low Vision = 2 0 2 0 0 0
. M 0 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple F 3 0 3 o o 0
Sohawa Total 54 11 40 6 8 11
Physical M 23 1 1 23 0 0
F 11 0 4 5 0 2
M 2 0 0 2 0 0
e V&H F 7 0 0 7 0 0
3 cp M 0 0 0 0 0 0
£ F 0 0 0 0 0 0
- M 3 0 0 3 0 0
Low Vision = 1 0 0 1 0 0
. M 0 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple F 0 0 0 o o 0
Jhelum Total 47 1 5 41 0 2
Grand Total 101 12 45 47 8 13
Percentage 89.4% 10.6% 36.9% 38.5% 6.5% 10.6%

Almost 90% of the respondents said that the community organizations paid due regard to their
suggestions when making decisions on social issues. This is a very welcome change. As for the
perceived advantages of CO membership, 37% of the respondentsesagbthan opportunity to

interact formally with other members of the society. Another 38.5% said they felt that their personal
respect had increased whil e 6-#akisgprodesseshthasthadma@a r t i c |
effect on them. Some 10.6%exl other minor advantages which were all positive.
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2.3.17 Importance of Accessible Well for PWDs
All the 122 PWDs were asked about the importance of having a well (water source) in their village or
vicinity that was easily accessible to them. Theséponses were as follows:

Table 30: Importance of Accessible Well for PWDs
We Do not have
Tehsil Disability Gender | YesforMy Not for my an Accessible Total
Benefit Benefit
Well
Physical M ! 2 2 11
F 4 1 15 20
M 1 0 12 13
g VE&H F 3 0 15 18
[ cp M 0 0 0 0
8 F 0 0 0 0
. M 2 0 2 4
Low Vision = 0 0 5 5
. M 0 0 0 0
Multiple F > 0 1 3
Sohawa Total 19 3 52 74
Physical M 0 0 24 24
F 1 0 10 11
M 0 0 2 2
e VE&H F 1 0 6 7
S cp M 0 0 0 0
§ F 0 0 0 0
. M 0 0 3 3
Low Vision = 0 0 1 1
. M 0 0 0 0
Multiple F 0 0 0 0
Jhelum Total 2 0 46 48
Grand Total 21 3 98 122
Percentage 17.2% 2.5% 80.3% 100%

It is disheartening to note that 80% of the respondents did not have an accessible well in their vicinity.
This is one area where social and community organizations need to work on.
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2.3.18 Importance of Accessible Pathways for PWDs

All the 122 PWDs werasked about the utility of the accessible pathways constructed for their benefit
in certain buildings like hospitals and civic offices. Their views are summarized in the following
chart.

Table 31: Importance of Accessible Pathways for PWDs
No Accessible
Tehsil Disability Gender Yes for My Not for My Pathways in Total
Benefit Benefit
My Area
Physical M 9 2 0 1
F 5 2 13 20
M 2 0 11 13
g VE&H F 4 0 14 18
[ cp M 0 0 0 0
8 F 0 0 0 0
. M 2 0 2 4
Low Vision = 0 0 5 5
. M 0 0 0 0
Multiple F > 0 1 3
Sohawa Total 24 4 46 74
Physical M 12 0 12 24
F 4 0 7 11
M 1 0 1 2
e VE&H F 1 0 6 7
S cp M 0 0 0 0
§ F 0 0 0 0
. M 3 0 0 3
Low Vision = 1 0 0 1
. M 0 0 0 0
Multiple F 0 0 o 0
Jhelum Total 22 0 26 48
Grand Total 46 4 72 122
Percentage 37.7% 3.3% 59% 100%

38% of the respondents found the pathways beneficial while 3% did not. Howevemotie
disturbing part was the fact that 59% of the respondents did not find any pathways in their area or to
the buildings visited by them. This is a serious issue which deserves attention from civic authorities
and social organizations who should pool theisources to construct more pathways to provide
accessibility to buildings to PWDs.
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2.3.19 Importance of Accessible Drainage (or Toilets) for PWDs
The PWDs covered by this segment were asked about their views on the utility of have accessible
drainageor toilets. Their response was as follows:

Table 32: Importance of Accessible Drainage (or Toilets) for PWDs
Tehsil Disability Gender ves for My Not for My N/A* Total
Benefit Benefit
Physical M ! 1 3 11
F 4 1 15 20
M 0 0 13 13
g V&H F 3 0 15 18
a cp M 0 0 0 0
8 F 0 0 0 0
- M 0 0 4 4
Low Vision = 0 0 5 5
. M 0 0 0 0
Multiple F 5 0 1 3
Sohawa Total 16 2 56 74
Physical M 11 1 12 24
F 3 1 7 11
M 1 0 1 2
e V&H F 0 0 7 7
= cp M 0 0 0 0
£ F 0 0 0 0
- M 2 0 1 3
Low Vision = 1 0 0 1
. M 0 0 0 0
Multiple F 0 0 o 0
Jhelum Total 18 2 28 48
Grand Total 34 4 84 122
Percentage 27.9% 3.3% 68.8% 100%

28% of the respondents found accessible drainage of benefit while 3% did not find them beneficial.
However, the large slice of 69% respondents did not have any accessible drainage. Once again, this
requires serious attention from local authoriteesd community organizations who should work
together to provide this much needed facility to PWDs.
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2.3.20 Importance of Accessible Schools for PWDs

The PWDs were asked if the school buildings were accessible to them, i.e. had pathways that helped
them toreach the school buildings easily. If so, did the existence of such accessible schools help
them? Their responses are as follows:

Table 33: Importance of Accessible Schools for PWDs
Tehsil Disability Gender Yes for My Not for My N/A* Total
Benefit Benefit
Physical M 4 0 ! 11
F 1 0 19 20
M 0 0 13 13
g V&H F 0 1 17 18
a cp M 0 0 0 0
8 F 0 0 0 0
. M 0 0 4 4
Low Vision F 0 0 5 5
. M 0 0 0 0
Multiple F 0 0 3 3
Sohawa Total 5 1 68 74
Physical M 2 0 22 24
F 0 0 11 11
M 0 0 2 2
£ VE&H F 0 0 7 7
S cp M 0 0 0 0
§ F 0 0 0 0
. M 0 0 3 3
Low Vision F 0 0 1 1
. M 0 0 0 0
Multiple F o 0 o 0
Jhelum Total 2 0 46 48
Grand Total 7 1 114 122
Percentage 5.7% 0.8% 93.5% 100%

93.5% of the respondents were either not going to school or their schools did not have accessible
pathways. Out of the remaining, 6% found such pathways very useful i8hildid not. Having no

easy physical access to schools is a serious problem for PWDs. The absence of such pathways adds to
their difficulty, making it even harder for them to get education and be able to play their due role in
the society.

Civic authorities, local bodies and community organizations need to work together on this problem,
seeking ways and means to ensuring that every school has easy physical access for PWDs.
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2.3.21 Importance of Accessible Playing Grounds for PWDs

The PWDs were asked if tregports grounds were accessible to them, i.e. had pathways that helped
them to reach the play field easily. If so, did the existence of such accessible grounds help them?
Their responses are as follows:

Table 34: Importance of Accessible Playing Grourfds PWDs
Tehsil Disability Gender Yes for My Not for My N/A* Total
Benefit Benefit
Physical M 4 0 ! 11
F 1 0 19 20
M 1 0 12 13
g V&H F 0 1 17 18
a cp M 0 0 0 0
3 F 0 0 0 0
. M 0 1 3 4
Low Vision F 0 0 5 5
. M 0 0 0 0
Multiple F 0 0 3 3
Sohawa Total 6 2 66 74
Physical M 3 0 21 24
F 0 0 11 11
M 0 0 2 2
e V&H F 0 0 7 7
= cp M 0 0 0 0
£ F 0 0 0 0
. M 1 0 2 3
Low Vision F 0 0 1 1
. M 0 0 0 0
Multiple F o 0 o 0
Jhelum Total 4 0 44 48
Grand Total 10 2 110 122
Percentage 8.2% 1.6% 90.2% 100%

Over 90% of the respondents said that the playing grounds frequented by them did not have any
accessible pathways. 8% said they found such accessible grounds very helpful while 1.6% did not.

Having lack of access to playing fields makes it difficult, if not impossible, for PWDs to participate in
sports activities. It is therefore necessary thase¢hpublic bodies that are responsible for making and
maintaining public playing fields should provide accessible pathways for the PWDs. Denying such a
facility to over 90% of PWDs is a serious lapse of responsibility.
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2.3.22 Importance of AccessibMillage Structure for PWDs

The PWDs were asked if their villages generally had accessible structures, i.e. most of its important
places and offices like schools, hospitals, mosques, community buildings, playing fields, etc had
accessible pathways, wouldathbe helpful to them? They were also asked to name the benefits that

will accrue to thenif such accessible village structueedsted Their responses are tabulated below.

Table 35: Importance of Accessible Village Infrastructure for PWDs
— = 5 Advantages
% % g o Can Meet | Participation Goto Participation More can Feel
" [a © | Bring Neighbours | in Marriages | Mosque n CCB./WO Friends Express |- Very
water meeting Myself | Happy
Physical M 1 5 8 4 7 1 2 3
F 4 5 6 0 11 2 4 5
M 0 1 1 1 3 1 1 1
© V&H F 2 1 1 0 8 0 1 1
3 M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
< CP
8 F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Low M 1 2 2 1 3 1 2 2
Vision F 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Multiple M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
F 2 1 3 0 2 1 1 2
Sohawa Total 10 15 21 6 35 6 11 14
. M 0 4 9 8 16 2 5 12
Physical
F 1 2 2 0 4 0 2 3
M 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 1
e V&H F 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 2
F3J cp M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
= F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Low M 0 0 2 2 3 0 2 2
Vision F 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jhelum Total 2 7 15 11 25 2 11 20
Grand Total 12 22 36 17 60 8 22 34
Percentage| 9.8% 18% 29.5% 14% 49.8% 6.5% 18% 27.9%

While the actual distribution of percentagemong the various perceived benefits is of limited real

importance, it is significant to note that the advantage named by most PWDs (almost 50%) was
participation in CCB/WO meetings. This clearly shows the importance that is attached to such bodies
by PWDs. In turn, his isareflection of the positive role that is being played by these organizations in

the general well being of PWDs in particular and population in general.
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2.3.23 Incidence of Receipt of Gifts and Presents by PWDs
All the 122 PWDscovered by this segment of the survey were asked if they received gifts and
presents, and if so what type of gifts did they receive? Their responses were as follows.

Table 36: Incidence of Receipt of Gifts and Presents by PWDs
Received Gift? Name of Gift How D.'d. You _Feel
. L Receiving Gift?
Tehsil | Disability Gender D " = 3
Yes No Eid Gift egqra lon Others Happy neourage
iece

Physical M 2 9 1 1 0 2 0

F 13 7 9 4 0 12 1

M 1 12 1 0 0 1 1

g VE&H F 7 11 4 1 2 6 4

3 cp M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

& F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Low Vision M 0 4 0 0 0 0 0

F 4 1 3 1 0 4 2

. M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Multiple F 0 3 0 0 0 0 0

Sohawa Total 27 47 18 7 2 25 8

Physical M 3 21 0 1 2 3 0

F 3 8 1 1 1 3 1

M 0 2 0 0 0 0 0

c VE&H F 2 5 2 0 0 2 1

= cp M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

£ F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Low Vision M 0 3 0 0 0 0 0

F 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

. M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Multiple F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jhelum Total 8 40 3 2 3 8 2

Grand Total 35 87 21 9 5 33 10

Percentage| 28.7% | 71.3% 60% 25.7% 14.3% | 76.7% 23.3%

Only 29% of the respondents said that they received gifts and presents from any quarter. While
exchanging of gifts is a fairlgommon gesture among rural Punjab, particularly on occasions like Eid
and marriages, social norms dictate that this is a ritual that flourishes only if practiced by both parties.
Now, considering the generally poor economic circumstances of PWDs, itdsstarttlable that they

are not able to give gifts to others; hence they tend not to receive many gifts from others.

Among those who did receive gifts/presents, 60% received them on eids. 77% of these people felt
happy to receive gifts while 23% felt encaged. The psychological benefits of giving gifts to PWDs
cannot be measured in quantitative terms. We need to educate our communities on the positive role
that this social ritual plays in the life of PWDs.
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24 Empowerment of PWDs

2.4.1 Status oRegistration in National Data Base

All the 122 PWDs interviewed for this segment of the survey were asked if they held National
Identity Cards (NIC) issued by National Data Registration Authority (NADRA). An NIC is the basic
document of identity, issued lilie governmental agency NADRA to all adults. It is necessary for
most acts of legal nature like purchase or renting of property, opening a bank account, registering a
child in school, applying for a job (particularly in the government sector) and mosttangly for

voting in national elections, etc. Hence, it is an important instrument of empowerment for all citizens.
Responses of PWDs interviewed were as follows:

Table 37: Status of Registration in National Data Base
s
Tehsil Disability Gender Do You Have a NIC*
Yes No Aged Under 18 Total
11
Physical M 11 0 0
F 15 4 1 20
M 9 4 0 13
g V&H F 9 8 1 18
[ cp M 0 0 0 0
8 F 0 0 0 0
. M 4 0 0 4
Low Vision = 3 1 1 5
. M 0 0 0 0
Multiple = 5 1 0 3
Sohawa Total 53 18 3 74
24
Physical M 19 3 2
F 8 2 1 11
M 2 0 0 2
e V&H F 5 1 1 7
S cp M 0 0 0 0
é’ F 0 0 0 0
- M 2 1 0 3
Low Vision = 1 0 o 1
. M 0 0 0 0
Multiple = 0 0 0 0
Jhelum Total 37 7 4 48
Grand Total 90 25 7 122
Percentage 73.8% 20.5% 5.7% 100%

74% of the respondents had their NICs which is an encouraging sign. However, 21% still did not have
these cards and should be helped to get them. Witimtifiogluction of welfare programs (like BISP)

by the government, acquisition of NICs has become all the more important. Social bodies operating in
the rural areas must draw up programs to enable PWDs get their rightful due.
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2.4.2. Awareness among PWDs @niseases like HIV and AIDS and Their Risks

Knowledge or awareness about potential risks is deemed as a source of empowerment. Hence, a
structured questionnaire sought opinions from PWDs on various aspects of sexually transmitted
diseases. The idea was 8sass (a) if the PWDs had any knowledge or had heard of such diseases; (b)
did they consider them dangerous, and if so, how dangerous and (c) did they think these diseases were
more or less dangerous for PWDs. Their responses are tabulated below.

Table 38 Awareness Among PWDs on Diseases like HIV and AIDS and Their Risks
Knowledge About HIV/AIDs is a Disease Information About Risks of HIV/AIDs
More PWDs Need How Dangerous HIV
Dangerous for Treatment? AIDS is?
Tehsil | Disability | Gender | Yes No Total PWDs?
Non No
Yes No Yes No | Deadly Curable | Idea
) M 3 15 18 2 1 2 1 3 0 0
Physical
F 4 13 17 3 1 4 0 4 0 0
M 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
© V&H F 0 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E op M 0 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 F 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Low M 1 1 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 1
Vision F 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple M 2 1 3 2 0 2 0 2 0 0
F 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sohawa Total 10 54 64 7 3 9 1 9 0 1
. M 5 15 20 5 0 5 0 5 0 0
Physical
F 0 13 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
M 0 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E V&H F 0 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
% cp M 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
< F 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Low M 1 2 3 1 0 1 0 1 0 0
Vision F 2 1 3 1 1 2 0 2 0 0
Multiple M 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
F 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jhelum Total 8 47 55 7 1 8 0 8 0 1
Grand Total | 18 101 119 14 4 17 1 17 0 1
Percentage| 15.1% | 84.9% | 100% | 77.7% | 22.3% | 94.5% | 5.6% | 94.5% 0% 5.6%

It is alarming that 85% of the respondents were not aware of the existence of any STD like HIV and
AIDS. This renders them highly vulnerable to sditeases. Sexual relationships between PWDs and
normal persons are not uncommon. Due to their relatively poor position and lower social status,
PWDs are quite likely to be taken advantage of by such persons who may be carrying AlIDs and HIV
germs. It is terefore very important that social organizations as well as governmental agencies should
mount special awareness programs for PWDs to save them from potential disasters.

Among those who knew of STDs, 78% felt that these diseases were more dangeRW®#than
others as they added to their existing woes. 95% felt that these diseases should be immediately treated
and the same percentage said that these diseases were very dangerous.
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2.4.3 Level of Awareness among PWDs on Diseases like HIV and AIDS
Those respondents who had heard of PWDs were asked their opinion as to how these diseases were
transmitted from one person to another. Their responses were as follows:

Table 39: Level of Awareness Among PWDs on Diseases like HIV and AIDS
How HIV and AIDS Transfer From One Person to Another?
Tehsil | Disabilit Gend
ensit | DISabIy | Bender | i, Sexual | with | Mead . Tooth | Farand
with Accident . Nose
Needle | Intercourse Blood . Extraction S
Patient Piercing
Physical M 3 1 1 0 0 1 1
F 4 2 2 0 0 1 1
M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
g V&H F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
[ cp M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Low M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Vision F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
. M 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Muiltiple F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sohawa Total 9 3 3 0 0 2 2
Physical M 4 4 2 0 1 3 3
F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E V&H F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
= cp M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
% F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Low M 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Vision F 2 1 1 0 0 0 1
. M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jhelum Total 7 5 3 0 1 3 4
Grand Total 16 8 6 0 1 5 6
Percentage| 88.8% 44.4% 33.3% 0% 5.5% 27.8% 33.3%

Many respondents named more than one channel of transfer of these diseases.

89% of the respondents (who knew of these diseases) said that these spread with needles; 44% said
these were transferred through sexual intercourse; 33% said these were tdngmotigh blood
(transfusion or otherwise); None thought these could be contracted by eating with infected persons;
6% felt these could be transmitted accidently; 28% said these could be transmitted through tooth
extraction and 33% said piercing of eansl amose could transmit these diseases (presumably through
using infected needles).

While those who knew about these diseases had a fairly good idea of how these were or could be
transmitted, the sad fact is only 15% of the respondents were actuallyalsese diseases. Hence,
spreading awareness about this health issue is of vital urgency to enhance empowerment of PWDs.
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2.5

Inclusion of PWDs in Education

2.5.1 Changes in Quality of Life of CWDs Due Inclusion in Primary Education

A total 56 Children ith disabilities (CWDs) of primary school going age were asked if having access
to primary education had any advantage to them. Many of them named more than one advantage;
hence the total number of responses is greater than the number of children istbivi¢he survey.
Their responses were as follows:

t hei

Table 40: Changes in Quality of Life of CWDs Due Inclusion in Primary Education
Advant agesé
£ o] Better Learning Extra Total
G 8 Responses
% .g % Co'\:l\?i(rjeent Cleanliness F'Yilgr:(ejs Direction New Circular P
— &) o of Future Things Activities
Physical M 9 7 6 0 3 3 0
F 3 2 3 0 3 1 12
M 3 1 8 0 6 2 20
g V&H F 0 1 6 0 4 1 12
3 cp M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Low M 1 1 1 0 0 0 3
Vision F 1 1 1 0 0 0 3
. M 0 1 0 0 0 1 2
Multiple =2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sohawa Total 17 14 25 0 16 8 80
Physical M 5 6 4 1 3 2 21
F 4 4 4 0 3 4 19
M 1 3 2 0 1 1 8
c V&H F 3 5 3 0 1 2 14
= cp M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
£ F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Low M 0 1 1 0 0 0 2
Vision F 3 4 4 0 2 2 15
. M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple | 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jhelum Total 16 23 18 1 10 11 79
Grand Total 33 37 43 1 26 19 159
Percentage| 58.9% 66.1% 76.8% 1.8% 46.4% 33.9% -

1 59% of the CWDs said they were more confident due to ategssnary education.

1 66% said they were now cleaner and more aware of importance of cleanliness.

1 77% said they had more friends now.

T 2% said they now had a better sense of
primary school goinghildren was somewhat premature. Hence, not too much should read into
this response.

1 46% said they were now learning new things due to access to primary education.

1 And 34% said access to primary education had provided them with opportunities to paiticipate

extracurricular activities which they considered an advantage.
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2.5.2 Level of Access to Vocational Skills to Adult PWDs

A total of 69 adult PWDs were asked if they were learning any vocational skills. Those who answered
in affirmative were furtherasked to name the skill that they were learning. Their responses are
tabulated below:

Table 41: Level of Access to Vocational Skills to Adult PWDs
Are Youls_siﬁ;nmg Any Types of Skills Acquired
Tehsil | Disability | Gender - T
Yes No Total Tailoring yre Welding Mason
Puncher
. M 0 10 10 0 0 0 0
Physical
F 0 5 5 0 0 0 0
M 5 6 11 2 1 1 1
g VE&H F 0 12 12 0 0 0 0
[ cp M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Low M 0 3 3 0 0 0 0
Vision F 0 2 2 0 0 0 0
. M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple F 0 1 1 0 0 0 0
Sohawa Total 5 39 44 2 1 1 1
. M 0 12 12 0 0 0 0
Physical
F 0 6 6 0 0 0 0
M 0 3 3 0 0 0 0
£ VE&H F 0 3 3 0 0 0 0
= cp M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
£ F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Low M 0 1 1 0 0 0 0
Vision F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
. M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jhelum Total 0 25 25 0 0 0 0
Grand Total 5 64 69 2 1 1 1
Percentage| 7.2% | 92.8% 100% 40% 20% 20% 20%

Only 5 adult PWDs (all male) accounting for 93% of the respondents were learning any vocational
skill at the time of survey. This is a very discouraging sigthesmeans PWDs will not be able to

secure financial independence. There is an urgent need to provide access to PWDs to vocational skills
training centers through bursaries, encouragements, access pathways, etc. CBSs and local authorities
should reserve ggial resources for this very important purpose.

While only 5 were currently receiving vocational skills training, some others had received such
training earlier. 40% of those who were receiving vocational skills training were learning tailoring,
20% were learning tyrpuncture repair, 20% were learninglding and 20% were learning masonry.

All of these skills are in considerable demand in rural areas and assure a decent living standard to
these artisans.
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2.6 Inclusion of PWDs in Livelihood Earning Activities

2.6.1 Inclusion of PWDs in Economic Actities

A total of 69 PWDs were asked if they were engaged in any economic activity (i.e. an activity that
could assist them in earning livelihood). Those who responded in affirmative were further asked to
name the economic activity they were engaged in.rfheponses were as follows:

Table 42: Inclusion of PWDs in Economic Activities
Do You Engage . .
= 2 & |_inAny Livelihood Activity? Types of Livelihood
< ie) c
= .8 8 Yes No Total Tailoring Tuck Livestock | Poultry | Others
a Shop
. M 10 0 10 2 3 1 3 1
Physical
F 3 2 5 1 1 0 1 0
M 6 5 11 3 0 0 0 3
© V&H F 9 3 12 4 3 0 2 0
3 M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
< CP
8 F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Low M 3 0 3 0 1 1 0 1
Vision F 2 0 2 0 0 0 1 1
. M 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0
Multiple | 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SohawaTotal 34 10 44 10 9 2 7 6
. M 12 0 12 4 3 2 0 3
Physical
F 5 1 6 1 1 1 2 0
M 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 3
c Vé&H F 2 1 3 0 0 1 0 1
= cp M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Low M 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1
Vision F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
. M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple |2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jhelum Total 23 2 25 5 4 4 2 8
Grand Total 57 12 69 15 13 6 9 14
Percentage| 82.6% | 17.4% | 100% | 26.3% | 22.8% | 10.5% | 15.8% | 24.6%

57 respondents (36 males, 21 females) accounting for 83% of the total were engaged in some
economic activity or another. This is a fairly satisfactory proportion as it appears better than the
national average of employment in rural aredl$.of these respndents had been provided seed
capital or other forms of start up investment (e.g. sewing machines, basic furniture for shop, etc.) by
CHIP under the Inclusive Development Programme.

26% of those engaged in economic activities were tailors, 23% ran pedhat tuck shops, 11%
tended livestock, 16% looked after poultry and 24% were doing other jobs.
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2.6.2 Levels of Income Earned by PWDs

All the 57 PWDs who were engaged in an enterprise on their own (running their own tuck shop, or
doing tailoring forothers from home) were asked if they had received any capital support from any
guarters to start off their business. They were also asked about the level of the income earned by
them, stratified by Rs 1,000 brackets. Their responses were as follows:

Table 43: Levels oflncome Earnedby PWDs
How much income are you earning per month?
2 _ 1001 | 3001 | 5001 >
% 5 3 Lei(s)ggan to to to = None | Total
S 8 S 3000 | 5000 | 7000 g8
[ s} o xon
Physical M 3 3 0 1 3 0 10
F 1 1 1 0 0 2 5
M 2 3 1 0 0 5 11
g V&H F 3 3 0 0 3 3 12
3 cp M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Low Vision M 0 1 1 0 1 0 3
F 0 1 0 0 1 0 2
. M 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Multiple F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sohawa Total 10 12 3 1 8 10 44
Physical M 2 3 3 3 1 0 12
F 0 1 1 0 3 1 6
M 0 1 1 1 0 0 3
e Vé&H F 1 0 0 1 0 1 3
= cp M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
£ F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Low Vision M 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
. M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jhelum Total 3 5 6 5 4 2 25
Grand Total 13 17 9 6 12 12 69
Percentage 18.8% 24.6% | 13.1% | 8.7% 17.4% 17.4% 100%

The level of income earned by PWDs may appear to be low in general terms but is not too alarming
considering the quality and standard of life in rural Punjab. Additionally, it was observed that most of
the PWDs did not devote a whole lot of time to theisibess and were therefore not able to generate
higher returns.

Again, 17% of the respondents said that they had just started their business and it was likely to pick
up soon.
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263 | mpact of having an Earning on PWD6és Quality
All those PWDswho were earning an income were asked about the advantages of having a source of
income. Their responses were as follows:

Table 44: |l mpact of having an Earning on PWDO6s Qualit
Economic Benefits No

Advantages

Tehsil Disabilit Gender Yet; Recent
! ISabiity Less Can Fulffill Can Support Totall'y I Started sz
Dependent My Needs Family Economically :
Independent Enterprise
Physical M S 6 > 2 3
F 3 3 3 3 0
M 4 5 3 2 0
g V&H F 3 5 2 1 3
a cp M 0 0 0 0 0
& F 0 0 0 0 0
. M 2 2 1 1 1
Low Vision = 1 1 0 0 1
. M 1 0 0 0 0
Multiple = 0 0 0 0 0
Sohawa Total 19 22 14 9 8
Physical M 10 10 10 8 1
F 2 2 2 2 3
M 3 2 2 2 0
£ V&H F 2 1 1 0 0
= cp M 0 0 0 0 0
2 F 0 0 0 0 0
. M 1 1 1 0 0
Low Vision = 0 0 0 0 0
. M 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple = 0 0 0 0 0
Jhelum Total 18 16 16 12 4
Grand Total 37 38 30 21 12
Percentage 56.6% 55.1% 43.5% 30.4% 17.4%

57% of those PWDs who were earning an income felt that they now felt less dependent on others
while 30% felt a sense of economic independence. 55% said they were able to fulfill their personal
needs and 44% said they were able to supheir families as well. 17% of the respondents said that
they had started earning an income only recently and it was therefore not possible for them to
enumerate its impact on the quality of their lives.
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2.6.4 Receipt of Sewing Machines by PWDsun@ell P6s | ntervention Progr a
Al l the 69 PWDs were asked if they had receive
program (or any other similar program). Those who had received such machines were asked about the
use they were making of the machieeg. how many suits they were stitching for a fee per week, or

what stitching fee was charged by them for stitching one suit. Their responses were as follows:

Table 45: Receipt of Sewing Machines by PWDs wunder CH
Did You Recglve Sewing Stitching Fee Per Suit Stitch Suit Per Week
Machine
E '_g § Yes No Total 100 150 300 2 1 2 =
) R [} o o
[ a o P p
. M 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Physical
F 3 2 5 1 0 0 2 0 1 2
M 0 11 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
© V&H F 5 7 12 1 1 0 3 1 1 3
E o M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Low M 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Vision F 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
F 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sohawa Total 8 36 44 2 1 0 5 1 2 5
. M 2 10 12 0 0 1 1 0 1 1
Physical
F 1 5 6 0 0 0 1 1 0 0
M 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
£ V&H F 1 2 3 0 0 0 1 1 0 0
F:J cp M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
< F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Low M 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Vision F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Multiple M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jhelum Total 4 21 25 0 0 1 3 2 1 1
Grand Total 12 57 69 2 1 1 8 3 3 6
Percentage| 17.4% | 82.5% | 100% | 16.7% | 8.3% | 8.3% | 66.7% | 25% | 25% | 50%

12 respondents (2 males, 10 females) accounting for 17% of the respondents in this segment had
received sewing machines while 82% mad. This is an area where more funds need to be generated
and provided for PWDs to enable them earn a respectable living. Those who were using the machines
for earning a living appeared to do fairly well. They were charging stitching fees ranging frod@ Rs

to Rs 300 per suit while their weekly output ranged from 1 to 2 suits per week. Considering that this
work is done in home while other household chores are also being done, this quantum of work is not
too low. However, more efforts can be made by CB@d local authorities to provide greater
opportunities to PWDs to improve their earnings.
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2.7 Summary of Intervention Efforts / Incidences

2.7.1 Types of Intervention

The extent of intervention effort could be measured horizontally or verticaldepisted in chart
below:

Table 46: Types of Intervention
Integration Level No. of PWDs in Tehsil Total

Sohawa Jhelum Number %
Zero intervention 0 4 4 1.2%
One intervention 26 52 78 23.1%
Two interventions 49 48 97 28.8%
Three interventions 59 28 87 25.8%
Four interventions 23 24 47 13.9%
Five interventions 11 9 20 5.9%
Six interventions 3 1 4 1.2%
Total 171 166 337 100.0%

In terms of horizontal measurement, it can be stated that the number of PWDs who were assisted in
various ways and at various levels throughout the tenure of intervention had risen steadily from zero
at the time of start of intervention to 337 (171 in Sehand 166 in Jhelum tehsil) by the time of
termination of the intervention program.

In terms of vertical measurement, it can be stated that:

1 4 PWDs, accounting for 1.2% of total PWDs, did not receive any direct benefit from intervention.

1 78 PWDs, accoumg for 23.1% of total PWDs, were positively affected by at least one
intervention in some aspect of their daily life and inclusion in society.

1 97 PWDs, accounting for 28.8% of total PWDs, were positively affected by at least two
interventions in some aspt of their daily life and inclusion in society, e.g. got an AD, were
helped to get admission in school, were admitted to a CBO, were provided capital to start own
enterprise, etc.

1 87 PWDs, accounting for 25.8% of total PWDs, were positively affecteétbigast three
interventions in some aspect of their daily life and inclusion in society, e.g. got an AD, were
helped to get admission in school, were admitted to a CBO, were provided capital to start own
enterprise, etc.

1 47 PWDs, accounting for 13.9% obtal PWDs, were positively affected by at least four
interventions in some aspect of their daily life and inclusion in society, e.g. got an AD, were
helped to get admission in school, were admitted to a CBO, were provided capital to start own
enterprise, €.

1 20 PWDs, accounting for 5.9% of total PWDs, were positively affected by at least five
interventions in some aspect of their daily life and inclusion in society, e.g. got an AD, were
helped to get admission in school, were admitted to a CBO, were @doeapital to start own
enterprise, etc.

1 4 PWDs, accounting for 1.2% of total PWDs, were positively affected by at least six interventions
in some aspect of their daily life and inclusion in society, e.g. got an AD, were helped to get
admission in schoolyere admitted to a CBO, were provided capital to start own enterprise, etc.

1 Intotal, 377 PWDs benefitted from 845 incidences of intervention that positively affected their
livelihood, life quality and social inclusion.
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chapters  DISCUSSION & Recommendabns

3.1 Comparison with Baseline Study

In order to gauge the changes produced in the lives of PWDs as a result of interventions introduced
under the project, and to maintain an objective perspective, the data presented in this study should be
comparedvith the baseline study.

3.1.1 The General Impact of Interventions

A total of 333 PWDs were assisted in one form or another to gain inclusive development through
mainstreaming them into social network in two tehsils of District Jhelum. Some of the PWDs
benefitted in only one form, while others were helped in several ways. A total of 845 intervention
incidences were recorded through survey. There is a possibility that several incidences may not have
been recorded. For example, the number of CWDs who wépechgain admission into mainstream
schools may not have been fully captured. Similarly, the number of beneficiaries of easy access path
built at religious places, schools, governmental offices, etc may not have been accurately assessed.
The real impact othe quality of lives of PWDs affected by the interventions appears to have been
much greater than the picture that emerges from these figures. One aspect of improvement in quality
of life is psychological uplift and setfonfidence that was visibly discgble among PWDs after the
program. It is difficult to measure such factors by pure numbers.

3.2 Impact at Individual Level of PWDs

3.2.1 Impact of Interventions in Health

112 PWDs received assistive devices that greatly improved the quality of theilifdab% of PWDs
received crutches, 20% received wheel chairs, 4% received splints, 4% received walkers, 14%
received KAFO/AFO, 11% received sticks, 20% received hearing devices, 2% received sight glasses,
10% received CP chairs, 1% received spinal jeckend the rest received other miscellaneous
assistive devices.

One aspect of interventions was to spread awareness among PWDs on health related issues.
Community mobilizers, family members, health service providers and related social workers were
engagedn efforts to achieve awareness objectives. As a result of improvement in awareness on health
issues, 69% of the PWDs availed health related services during the last year of intervention. 78% of
them went to private doctors, 8.5% went to Tehsil Headqubltepitals while 21% went to other

health service providers.

Anot her measure of the success of health interyv
stated in various charts given in Chapter 2 of this report, a marked improvement in nmobdggect

of ability to change positions, moving independently within or outside the house, managing daily
household chores, eating and cleaning independently, personal hygiene, was noticed.

3.2.2 Impact of Social Inclusion Interventions

a. Within Family

The positivity brought about by interventions made in this regard has led to 98% of PWDs feeling that
they were now being considered as a full human being by their family and society. 98% were happy
by timely provision of meals to them by family member®%/were receiving due family support in
maintaining their personal hygiene, 97% said that they were not physically abused by family, 74%
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said they were not subjected to any verbal abuse by family and 82% said that they were being
included in discussions wh family made important decisions. A healthy percentage of PWDs were
receiving gifts on occasions like eids, anniversaries, birthdays, etc. 77% of PWDs said that receipt of
these gifts was making them feel happy and remaining 23% said it encouraged them.

b. Within Community

In respect of treatment by members of society, 98% felt that society always considered them a full
human being, 88% said that they were not made fun of by society, 94% said that they were not
physically abused by community members, aido9were never subjected to any verbal abuse.
Similarly, 86% of respondents said that they were always or most of the times invited by their
community members to communal activities. 98.7% of PWDs are now participating in some sports
activity or another. 9% of them are attending social functions like marriages and religious festivals.
37% of PWDs said that they now had more interaction with members of the community and 38% said
that they received more respect in society. Almost all of the PWDs intervieigdhat they were

now a member of a community organization. This fact had improved their self confidence as their
suggestions are solicited and given due consideration when community makes important decisions.

3.2.3 Empowerment Aspects

Having a nationaldentity card is essential for a number of purposes like getting admission to a
government hospital, school, voting, buying property, etc. 74% of the adult PWDs were helped to get
their NICs. Another aspect of empowerment is knowledge or awareness bfigilytadangerous
diseases like HIV and AIDS. Our survey reports that there has been considenatolvement in this

regard. This is however an area where continued effort is needed as more PWDs attain puberty or
voting age.

3.2.4 Interventions in Educain

Children with disability who were helped to get admission into schools were interviewed to assess
their views on how inclusion in primary education was beneficial to them. 59% felt that they were
now more confident, 66% said they were more aware ahtifeess, 77% said they had more friends,
46% said they were learning new things and 34% said they were participating in extracurricular
activities. All these are very positive signs brought about by interventions in primary education.

Similarly, 2 PWDs o had to discontinue their education due to the occurrence of the event leading
to their disability were able to continue their education after regaining their normal health through
private tuition and help.

Awareness was spread among PWDs on importafcgetting vocational skills training and the
beneficial impact it can have on their life. A number of PWDs were assisted in getting vocational
training. Our latest survey indicates that those who received such training were more confident, had
better stadard of cleanliness, had more friends, and had a better direction of future.

3.2.5 Interventions in Economic Activities

Interventions made in this regard have led to more than 82% of eligible adult PWDs being engaged in
livelihood related economic actfigs like tailoring, running a tuck shop, keeping livestock, poultry or

such other vocations that assist them attain economic freedom. While the level of income earned by
PWDs remain low, it is heartening to note that it frees them from dependence @amihge or
society. The PWDs feel more confident and more
them were provided seed capital to start the business enterprise, or given sewing machines to
commence their own tailoring shop or operate froorméoThis has given them optimism towards a

better future.
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3.3 Interventions at Village Level and Their Impact
3.3.1 Disability Friendly infrastructures
Efforts were made in conjunction with CBOs and other civil bodies to:
a. improve access of PWDs to sufetilities like well (from where a majority still draw water
for their household use), drainage, etc.
b. construct accessible pathways to buildings like schools, community offices, playing grounds,
mosques and other religious buildings,
As depicted in a chain Chapter 2 of this report, majority of the PWDs were quite happy and
satisfied at the improvement in their access to these facilities. While a lot remains to be done in this
regard, awareness has been created among the community organizations dapdhsdcWDs
deserve accessibility and pathways to various buildings/facilities in order to have a good quality of
daily life.

3.3.2 Strengthening the Capacity of Community Organizations to Help PWDs

The program provided assistance to several communggnization aimed at strengthening their
capacity to assist PWDs in improving their lot. The efforts include provision of training, training
material, staff and related resources. Families and social organizations were mobilized and made
aware of problemsated by PWDs and the responsibilities of those living around to PWDs to help
them. Short seminars and awareness programs were mounted in several villages which were
enthusiastically attended by villagers who appear quite exuberant towards taking stgpeve ihe

lot of their dependent PWDs. As a result a number of CWDs were admitted to schools and several
adult PWDs started getting vocational skills training.

3.4 Interventions at District Level

3.4.1 Establishment of DARC

We found that there was rassessment facility available at the district level for PWDs in Jhelum.
There are no health centers from where PWDs could obtain assistive devices. Now a DARC
(Disability Assessment and Resource Center) has been established under the project where PWDs are
not only provided free checkups and assessment but are also referred to other centers for advanced
assessment and treatment where appropriate. PWDs are also being assisted in the procedure for
issuance of disability certificate to enable those gets thve Expensive assistive devices from the
government through Bait ul Maal or similar governmental institutions. The performance of DARC has
been lauded by lady health workers and others who are connected with it.

3.4.2 Inclusion of PWDs in National Data Bas

83 PWDs were assisted in getting national identity cards from National Data Registration Authority
(NADRA). A number of persons suffering from cerebral palsy were helped in getting registered for
disability certificates which in turn will entitle them warious governmental benefits. The awareness

of importance of having these cards issued has now been spread to the extent that those children with
disability who are as yet under age are now likely to ensure that they get an NIC issued as soon as
they beome eligible.

3.5 Limitation & Strengths

3.5.1 Area and Population

This study and the intervention program were confined to only two tehsils of one district in Punjab.
While it does represent the general state of affairs in rural Punjab, its scopesirotgrnysical areas

could be expanded to get a more meaningful research data. Each district is different from others in a
number of aspects and all such aspects have a bearing on the quality of life of PWDs living under
such circumstances. For examplecertain areas being a physically disable person actually entitled
people to privileged status as common folk consider them as saints. In many, if not most, districts
PWDs are considered as somewhat cursed people. Hence, a broader study and broadearphysical
coverage for future interventions are recommended.
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3.5.2 Sample Quality

Sample taken in the present study is very heterogeneous, consisting of people from different ethnic
backgrounds and age groups. This may influence, if not contaminate the esstilese confounding
variables have not been controlled through any statistical means. For example, some interventions
suitable for a particular age group may not necessarily be useful for other age groups.

3.5.3 Primary Strength

The principal strengtlof this study is its pioneer nature. It is an excellent example of the detailed
analysis of change brought as a result of interventions in the lives of people suffering from different
forms of disabilities. It also depicts the efforts made towards rewgiftne attitude of people living
around PWDs. The results of this study are likely to provide a sound foundation for more endeavors
in this direction.

3.6 Recommendations
The following recommendations emerge from the study:

1. The scope of the interventiorshould be spread to more districts in Punjab as well as other
provinces of Pakistan.

2. Greater involvement is sought from civic bodies and provincial governmental agencies in
providing the type of assistance that is needed by PWDs to improve the qutiiyr oéspective
lives.

3. There is a need for mounting more awareness programs among communities to treat their less
fortunate members like PWD with respect and dignity.

4. More efforts are needed at community and governmental levels to enhance opportanities f
PWDs to get vocational skills training as well as formal education.

5. A lot more work needs to be done to provide accessibility to PWDs through construction of
pathways, ramps, etc in places like community offices, schools, governmental offices, hospitals
health centers, wells, etc. This task is not all that difficult if community organizations, NGOs and
governmental agencies join hands together.

6. Currently the level of awareness among PWDs on STD like HIV and AIDS is quite limited. Due
to their relativelydisadvantaged position in society, PWDs are more likely to become victims of
sex crimes as well as potential recipients of these viral diseases. Hence, there is a need to mount
more awareness programs not only for the general society but particulddyntde PWDs.
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